
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

15 March 2018

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Contact
Sandra Hancock 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278377

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 7 March 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor D Scudder (Chair)
Councillor J Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Ahsan Khan, B Mauthoor and T Williams

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

2. Disclosure of Interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2017 to be submitted and signed.

4. Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Pages 4 - 6)

Report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 

This report provides information about the council’s use of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act. 

5. General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) Update (Pages 7 - 9)

Report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 

This report provides an update on the council’s progress in implementing the 
changes being brought about by GDPR.

6. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 10 - 14)

Report of the Head of Democracy and Governance

This report provides an update on the revamped risk register.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0


7. Changes to Accounting Policies 2017/18 Annual Statement of Accounts (Pages 15 
- 16)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared service)

This report informs the committee of any significant changes to the council’s 
accounting policies that are followed when compiling the annual statement of 
accounts.

8. Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 17 - 
49)

Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service

9. SIAS Internal Audit Plans 2018/19 (Pages 50 - 82)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared service) and the Shared Internal Audit 
Service

10. Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2016/17 (Pages 83 - 91)

Report of the external auditor

11. Watford Borough Council Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 (Pages 92 - 116)

Report of the external auditor

12. Watford Borough Council Audit Planning report 2017/18 (Pages 117 - 151)

Report of the external auditor

13. Committee Work Programme (Pages 152 - 155)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared service)

This report provides the committee to review its work programme for the 
forthcoming meetings.



 

PART A 

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 15 March 2018

Report of: Head of Democracy and Governance

Title: Regulation of Investigatory Powers

1.0 Summary

1.1 To note that in the last year the Council has not had recourse to using the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) and that the only amendment to be made to the 
RIPA Policy is the removal of the Bob Watson as an Authorising Officer as he is 
leaving.

2.0 Risks
2.1

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood)

Officers fail to 
apply for RIPA 
authorisation 
as required by 
the Act

The evidence 
collected using 
directed 
surveillance 
will be 
inadmissible 
and could 
result in a 
failure to 
convict 

Officers are 
trained in RIPA

Treat 2

3.0

3.1

Recommendations

The Committee notes that no RIPA authorisations have been made in this last 
financial year.

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

3.2 That the Council is due to have its four yearly RIPA inspection by the Office of the 
Surveillance Commissioners in 2018.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Carol Chen, Head of 
Democracy and Governance
telephone extension: 8350 email: carol.chen@watford.gov.uk

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 This Committee oversees the Councils use of RIPA. Since the restrictions imposed on 
councils use of RIPA by the Protection of Freedoms Act, which limit
[...]
r 

details to follow, including project risk 

mitigation measures.

Open 06/09/2017 Alan Gough 2 4 8

16 Impact on the Town as a result of the 

Metropolitan Line Extension not taking 

place due to funding shortage

Failure of central government and the 

Mayor of London to agree finance

Potential slow down in interest and 

investment in Watford.  Need to make 

careful assessments and judgements of 

future development applications on a 

piecemeal basis and a case by case 

basis in the short term.

Treat and Tolerate Work under way to develop a medium 

term and longer term strategy/policies 

including exploring any other 

opportunities as an alternative to the 

fixed rail MLX.

open 02/03/2018 Manny Lewis Nick Fenwick 3 3 9 Discussions commenced with Herts 

County Council on options. New 

planning applications being 

considered in the light of the decision 

to mitigate any potential harm. New  

statutory Local Plan will need to take 

this into acccount and potential other 

options  explored.

Page 14



Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 15 March 2018

Report of: Head of Finance

Title: Changes to Accounting Policies

2017/18 Annual Statement of Accounts

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 It is recommended best practice that this committee is informed of any significant 
changes to the council’s accounting policies that are followed when compiling the 
annual statement of accounts.  This report informs them that there are no significant 
changes. 

2.0 RISKS

2.1 There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to make.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the Committee notes that there are no significant changes to the council’s 
accounting policies.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: -
Bob Watson, Head of Finance (shared services)
telephone extension: 7188
email: bob.watson@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by: Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Finance

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



4.0 DETAILS

4.1 There are no significant changes to the accounting policies to be reported at this stage.  If 
any changes to the accounting policies are identified as part of the compilation of the 
2017/18 accounts, these will be brought back to this committee as part of the draft 
2017/18 Statement of Accounts at the next meeting.

4.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 contain a key change to the timetable for the 
production of Local Authority Accounts. From the 2017-18 financial year the timetable for 
the preparation and approval of accounts has been brought forward.  Draft accounts 
must be published by 31 May (previously 30 June) and final audited accounts published 
by 31 July (previously 30 September).  The Government believes that this change will 
reduce the burden of the closure process, enabling finance staff to give more time to in –
year management.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 None specific.

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

5.2.1 None specific.

5.3 Equalities

None specific. 

5.4 Potential Risks

APPENDICES:  None

Page 16



Watford Borough Council 
Audit Committee Progress Report

15 March 2018 

Recommendation

Members are recommended to:
 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 

the period to 23 February 2018
 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 

at 23 February 2018  
 Agree removal of implemented 

recommendations (see Appendix C)
 Agree changes to the implementation 

dates for 9 recommendations (paragraph 
2.5) for the reasons set out in Appendix C

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



Contents

1 Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2 Audit Plan Update
2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings
2.3 Status of Audit Recommendations
2.7 Proposed Audit Plan amendments
2.8 Performance Management 

Appendices

A    Progress against the 2017/18 Audit Plan
B 2017/18 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates
C Progress against Outstanding Internal Audit 

Recommendations

Page 18



1. Introduction and Background
Purpose of Report

1.1 This report details:

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in 
delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2017/18 as at 23 
February 2018.

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2017/18 Annual Audit Plan.
c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed audit 

recommendations from 2015/16 onwards.
d) An update on performance management information as at 23 

February 2018.

Background

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body 
so that the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an 
essential component of corporate governance and gain assurance that 
its internal audit provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is 
considered good practice that progress reports also include proposed 
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan.

1.3 The 2017/18 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 
16 March 2017.

1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress against 
the Annual Audit Plan from SIAS, the most recent of which was brought 
to this Committee on 7 December 2017.

2. Audit Plan Update
Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings

2.1 As at 23 February 2018, 87% of the 2017/18 Audit Plan days had been 
delivered for the combined WBC and Shared Services plans 
(calculation excludes ‘To Be Allocated’). Appendix A provides a status 
update on each individual deliverable within the audit plan.

2.2     Two 2017/18 reports have been finalised since the date of the last 
committee: 

Audit Title Date of 
Issue

Assurance 
Level

Number and 
Priority of 
Recommendations

Debtors Dec ‘17 Substantial None
Benefits Jan ‘18 Full None

Page 19



Status of Audit Recommendations

2.3 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has 
been agreed by management and includes an agreement to implement 
the recommendations made. It is SIAS’s responsibility to bring to 
Members’ attention the implementation status of all audit 
recomme
[...]
5 March 2018

Report of: Bob Watson – Head of Finance 

Title: SIAS Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 Each year, following meetings with senior officers of the Council, the Head of Finance 
publishes the annual internal audit plan.  These audits are carried out by SIAS on behalf 
of the Council. 

1.2 Presented here are the proposed internal audit plans for WBC and Shared Services for 
agreement by Audit Committee.   

2.0 RISKS

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested 
control 
measure

Response 
(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk rating
(the 
combination of 
severity and 
likelihood)

Audit 
Committee do 
not agree audit 
plan.

No audit plan will be 
agreed by Audit 
Committee.  Audit 
Committee will 
receive no internal 
audit assurance of 
good governance.
External Audit may 
‘qualify’ accounts.

Plan agreed 
incorporating 
any 
amendment 
from Audit 
Committee

Treat 3 * 1 = 3

2.1

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 Audit Committee agree the Internal Audit Programme.  

3.2 Audit Committee direct that progress against the programme will be reported to each 
Audit Committee, together with any recommendations from the Audit reports.

3.3 Audit Committee delegate authority to the Head of Finance to agree minor 
amendments to the programme with SIAS for operational reasons.  Any amendments 
will be reported to the next available Audit Committee.

Page 50

Agenda Item 9



Contact Officer:
For further info please contact: Bob Watson, Head of Finance
telephone extension: (01923 72) 7188
email: bob.watson@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by: As above

4.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL

4.1 The attached report and appendices detail the SIAS internal audit plan for WBC and 
Shared Services for the next financial year.

4.2 Further context / background is below and includes a couple of areas that should also 
be considered by this committee: 

WBC Plan

 GDPR Preparedness and the separate GDPR PIR will also feature in the TRDC plan 
and have been discussed and 
[...]
& Young LLP

Certification of claims and
returns annual report 2016-17
Watford Borough Council

February 2018

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London
SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

The Members of the Audit Committee
Watford Borough Council
Hempstead Road,
Town Hall,
Watford,
Hertfordshire
WD17 3EX

5 February 2018

Direct line: +44 1189 281167
Email: abrittain@uk.ey.com

Dear Members

Certification of claims and returns annual report 2016-17
Watford Borough Council

We are pleased to report on our certification and other assurance work. This report summarises the
results of our work on Watford Borough Council’s 2016-17 claims.

Scope of work

Local authorities claim large sums of public money in grants and subsidies from central government
and other grant-paying bodies and must complete returns providing financial information to
government departments. In some cases these grant-paying bodies and government departments
require appropriately qualified auditors to certify the claims and returns submitted to them.

From 1 April 2015, the duty to make arrangements for the certification of relevant claims and returns
and to prescribe scales of fees for this work was delegated to the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd
(PSAA) by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government.

For 2016-17, these arrangements required only the certification of the housing benefits subsidy claim.
In certifying this we followed a methodology determined by the Department for Work and Pensions and
did not undertake an audit of the claim.

Summary

Section 1 of this report outlines the results of our 2016-17 certification work and highlights the
significant issues.

We checked and certified 
[...]
formance materiality at £1.24m
which represents 75% of planning materiality.

Audit difference threshold – we propose that misstatements identified
below this threshold are deemed clearly trivial. We will report to you all
uncorrected misstatements over this that have an effect on income or that
relate to other comprehensive income.

Other uncorrected misstatements, such as reclassifications and
misstatements in the cashflow statement and movement in reserves
statement or disclosures, and corrected misstatements will be
communicated to the extent that they merit the attention of the audit
committee, or are important from a qualitative perspective.

Key definitions

We request that the Audit Committee confirm its understanding of, and agreement to,
these materiality and reporting levels.

–At this stage of the audit, it is currently unclear if any of Watford’s
group interests will be in-scope for the group audit. Watford Health
Campus LLP has seen increased activity in the current year, and this
could bring the entity in-scope, but this cannot be concluded until the
final year end numbers have been received and evaluated.

Group Scoping

Page 132



17

Scope of our audit05 01

Page 133



18

Objective and Scope of our Audit scoping

Under the Code of Audit Practice our principal objectives are to review and report on the Council’s financial statements and arrangements for securing economy,
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources to the extent required by the relevant legislation and the requirements of the Code.

We issue an audit report that covers:

1. Financial statement audit

Our objective is to form an opinion on the financial statements under International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland).

We also perform other procedures as required by auditing, ethical and independence standards, the Code and other regulations. We outline below the procedures we
will undertake during the course of our audit.

Procedures required by standards
• Addressin
[...]
 of the
circumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could
be significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.

Page 151



Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 15 March 2018

Report of: Head of Finance 

Title: Committee Work Programme

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 To review and make necessary changes to the Audit Committee’s Work Programme 

2.0 RISKS

2.1 There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to make.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the Committee considers and makes necessary changes to its Work 
Programme.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: -
Bob Watson, Head of Finance 
Telephone extension: 7188
email: bob.watson@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by: Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Finance

Page 152

Agenda Item 13



4.0 DETAILS

4.1 The work programme is presented at each meeting of the Committee to enable any 
changes to be made and to provide Members with updated information on future 
meetings.  The programme of reports scheduled to be presented to this Committee in 
financial year 2017/18 and 2018/19 are shown below;

Date Reports

Financial Year 2017/18

Financial Year 2018/19

July 2018  External Auditors Report and Approval of the 2017/18 
Statement of Accounts 

 SIAS Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18
 Fraud Annual Report 2017/18
 Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
 Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18
 Standing items

September 2018  SIAS Board Annual Report 2017/18
 Standing items

December 2018  External Auditors Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2017/18
 Risk Management Strategy
 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19
 Standing items

March 2019  External Audit Certification Work Report 2017/18
 Accounting Policies 2018/19
 SIAS Internal Audit Plans 2018/19
 External Auditor Audit Plan 2018/19
 Standing items

Standing items are: -
 SIAS Internal Audit Progress Report
 External Audit  Progress Report – Recommendations
 Annual Governance Statement – Action Plan update
 Committee’s Work Programme

4.2 Attached at Appendix 1 is a list of topics that could be scheduled for discussion as part 
of the Committee’s Agenda business.

4.3 The annual statement of accounts for the financial year 2017/18 is to be produced and 
signed by the council’s Chief Financial Officer by 31 May.  The audited accounts need to 
be agreed and signed by Committee by 31 July each year. 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Financial

Page 153



5.1.1 None Specific.

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

5.2.1 None Specific.

5.3 Equalities

5.3.1 None Specific.

Page 154



APPENDIX 1

The table below contains a list of proposed discussion topics for the Audit Committee 
and offers the opportunity to express an interest in each topic.

Topic  Led by

Audit Committee effectiveness SIAS
Navigating SIAS audit reports SIAS
The role of the Audit Committee in corporate 
governance 

Governance Officer / SIAS

The role of the Audit Committee in risk management Risk Manager / SIAS
The role of the Audit Committee with the work of 
external audit

External Audit

Statement of Accounts for Audit Committees Finance
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Anti-Fraud Team
Emerging Risks SIAS
Oversight of Freedom of Information (where 
relevant)

FOI Officer

About SIAS SIAS

Each of the above topics could be covered as a high level ‘lite bite’ (15 to 30 minutes) or 
as an extended session (45minutes to 1 hour max) prior to the commencement of each 
Audit Committee. The latter may involve merging some of the proposed topics.

Shorter sessions are a popular choice for Members pressed for time and not wishing to 
be overwhelmed by detail.

Page 155


	Agenda
	4 Regulation of Investigatory Powers
	5 General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) Update
	6 Corporate Risk Register
	Corporate Risk  Register

	7 Changes to Accounting Policies 2017/18 Annual Statement of Accounts
	8 Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix C - Follow Up of Audit Recommendations

	9 SIAS Internal Audit Plans 2018/19
	(2) WBC SIAS 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan Report
	(3) Appendix A - WBC Audit Plan
	(4) Appendix B - Shared Services Audit Plan
	(5) Appendix C - Projected Audit Start Dates

	10 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2016/17
	Certification of claims and returns annual report 2016-17
	Watford Borough Council
	Direct line: +44 1189 281167
	Certification of claims and returns annual report 2016-17Watford Borough Council
	Scope of work
	Summary
	Contents
	1. Housing benefits subsidy claim
	Scope of work
	Results
	Value of claim presented for certification
	£38,876,796
	£38,876,796
	Amended/Not amended
	Amended – subsidy increased by £7,337
	Qualification letter
	Yes
	Fee – 2016-17
	Fee – 2016-17Fee – 2015-16
	£18,622
	£18,622 £15,268
	Recommendations from 2015-16
	Findings in 2016-17
	1.
	1. Work to an agreed timetable to ensure all work is completed by the 30 November 2017 deadline.
	1. Work to an agreed timetable to ensure all work is completed by the 30 November 2017 deadline.Ensure workbooks are fully completed.
	1. The initial testing was provided later than agreed, but earlier than in the prior year.  We therefore reiterate this recommendation.
	1. The initial testing was provided later than agreed, but earlier than in the prior year.  We therefore reiterate this recommendation.Some workbooks were not fully completed, therefore we reiterate this recommendation.  We have also offered to provide training to benefits staff in 2017-18 to increase the pool of officers who are able to complete the workbooks, and to improve the quality of the completed workbooks.
	2. 2016-17 certification fees
	Claim or return
	2016-17
	2016-17
	2015-16
	Actual fee£
	Indicative fee£
	Actual fee£
	Ho
[...]
es with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com

	12 Watford Borough Council Audit Planning report 2017/18
	13 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE

15 March 2018

Present: Councillor D Scudder (Chair)
Councillor J Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Ahsan Khan, B Mauthoor and T Williams

Also present: Andrew Brittain (Ernst and Young) 
Councillor Mark Watkin, Portfolio Holder, responsibilities 
including Finance

Officers: Head of Finance (Shared Services)
Interim Head of Finance (Shared Services)
Head of Democracy and Governance (for minute numbers 37 to 
42)
Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal Audit Service
Committee and Scrutiny Officer

37  Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

There were no apologies.

38  Disclosure of Interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

39  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2017 were submitted and 
signed.

40  Regulation of Investigatory Powers 

The committee received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance, 
which explained that in the last year the council had not used the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA).  There had been one amendment to the 
council’s policy.

The Head of Democracy and Governance informed the committee that the 
inspector from the Office of the Surveillance Commissioners was due to inspect 



2

the council in 2018/19.  As the council rarely used the powers it had been 
suggested that a desktop exercise be carried out.  If the inspector felt they still 
wanted to inspect the council after the desktop exercise they would inform the 
council.

RESOLVED – 

1. that the committee notes that no RIPA authorisations have been made in 
this last financial year.

2. that the committee notes that the council is due to have its four yearly RIPA 
inspection by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioners in 2018.

41  General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) Update 

The committee received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 
which presented an update on the steps the council was taking in relation to the 
introduction of the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR).

The Head of Democracy and Governance confirmed that following the Mayoral 
and Borough elections on 3 May she would be holding a briefing session for all 
councillors about GDPR.  It would take place before 25 May.

In response to questions about the current progress, the Head of Democracy and 
Governance advised that she was the lead officer for the project group.  The 
council had carried out a data audit and officers were in contact with suppliers 
and contractors about the use of personal data.  All services were working on 
their data retention policies.  Several training sessions had been held for staff 
and the final one was due to take place in April.  She stated that the council was 
able to show that processes were in place should it be necessary.

The Head of Democracy and Governance commented that as part of the 
accommodation moves across the council a clearer desk guide had been 
introduced.  In addition much of the information held by the council was 
electronic and less paper was generated containing personal information.  The 
council had two strong rooms in the town hall where it was possible to store 
information.  Human Resources and Revenues and Benefits took the matter of 
security very seriously.

RESOLVED –

that the update be noted.



3

42  Corporate Risk Register 

The committee received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 
which included the revamped Corporate Risk Register.  It was noted that the 
register before the committee showed the high level top corporate risks.  Each 
service had its own risk register and in addition each project had a risk register.  
The Leadership Team reviewed the corporate risk register on a quarterly basis.

It was noted that the last column of item 16 had some words missing.  The Head 
of Democracy and Governance confirmed the missing line read “options 
explored.”

Councillor Williams noted that some items on the previous register had been 
merged.  He also commented that Watford Riverwell no longer appeared on the 
corporate risk register and asked for an explanation.

The Head of Democracy and Governance advised that Watford Riverwell was 
included in Place Shaping and Corporate Performance’s service risk register.  
There would also be a project risk register.  It had been considered that Watford 
Riverwell did not need to be included in the latest corporate risk register due to 
the progress of the development.

RESOLVED –

that the Corporate Risk Register be noted.

43  Changes to Accounting Policies 2017/18 Annual Statement of Accounts 

The committee received a report of the Head of Finance advising that there were 
no significant changes planned whilst compiling the annual statement of 
accounts.

The Head of Finance said that he was confident that a plan was in place for the 
annual statement of accounts.  The service was already working with the 
external auditor.

A suggestion was put forward that the July meeting could be moved forward if 
the accounts were ready early.  However, it was recognised that there may be a 
problem moving it at this stage due to the committee calendar.  The external 
auditor advised that if the meeting was moved it may clash with his need to be at 
another authority; currently there were no clash of meetings.



4

RESOLVED –

that there are no significant changes to the council’s accounting policies be 
noted.

44  Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Internal Audit Progress Report 

The committee received a report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) that 
detailed progress made in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2017/18.  

The Client Audit Manager introduced the report and provided some of the 
highlights within it.  He referred to the performance management section of the 
report and advised that since the publication of the agenda there had been 
further improvement.  The number of planned days was close to the profiled 
target and he was confident it would be met by 31 March.  A further project had 
been completed to draft stage and four more draft reports would be completed 
before the end of March.  One report was unlikely to meet the deadline.  He felt 
the target would be reached.  

RESOLVED –

1. that the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 23 February 2018 
be noted.

2. that the amendments to the Audit Plan as at 23 February 2018 be 
approved.

3. that the removal of the implemented recommendations (as shown in 
Appendix C of the report) be agreed.

4. that changes to the implementation dates for nine recommendations (as 
shown in paragraph 2.5 of the report) for the reasons set out in Appendix C 
of the report be agreed.

45  SIAS Internal Audit Plans 2018/19 

The committee received a report of the Head of Finance (Shared Services) and 
the Shared Internal Audit Service which included the internal audit plan for the 
next financial year.

Following from the earlier discussion about GDPR, the Client Audit Manager 
advised that internal audit would be reviewing the council’s preparations in April, 
which would allow time for any changes to be made prior to 25 May.



5

RESOLVED –

1. that the Internal Audit Programme be agreed.

2. that progress against the programme to be reported to each Audit 
Committee, together with any recommendations from the Audit reports. 

3. that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Finance to agree minor 
amendments to the programme with SIAS for operational reasons.  Any 
amendments to be reported to the next available Audit Committee.

46  Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2016/17 

The committee received a report of the external auditor, EY, which summarised 
the results of the auditor’s work on the council’s 2016-17 claims.  

Andrew Brittain explained the process carried out when the housing benefit 
subsidy claim was checked and subsequently certified. He advised members that 
any amount was counted as an error, whether it was £200 or 2p.  The report also 
included the auditor’s fees which were determined based on a scale fee 
published by the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd.  The final section looked 
forward to the arrangements for the 2017/18 and 2018/19 accounts.

In response to questions about the housing benefits errors, Mr Brittain explained 
that officers were often dealing with complex cases.  Very few authorities had no 
errors in a year.  The more variables in an application meant there was more risk 
of an error arising.  

RESOLVED –

that the annual report be noted.

47  Watford Borough Council Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 

The committee received a report from the external auditor, EY, which set out the 
annual Audit Letter for the year ending 31 March 2017.  The letter confirmed the 
work carried out by the external auditor during the year.  

RESOLVED –

that the report be noted.



6

48  Watford Borough Council Audit Planning report 2017/18 

The committee received a report of the external auditor, EY, setting out how the 
auditor intended to carry out its work for the 2017/18 audit.  The report included 
the significant accounting and auditing matters for the upcoming audit.

Andrew Brittain explained the three risk areas for focus.  The auditor would 
review the provision the council had in its accounts for the future cost of 
repayments following successful rateable value appeals.  It was noted that the 
Valuation Office was behind in its processing of appeals.  The situation would be 
monitored during 2018.  

Mr Brittain then referred to the ‘Materiality’ section.  The auditor relied on the 
judgement of expert valuers when considering the work performed by the 
council’s valuers.  With regard to the council’s pension valuation, the auditor 
liaised with a specialist pension fund auditor and the Hertfordshire Pension Fund 
auditor.  He commented that with the change to the reporting timetable, the 
deadlines were very important.  If a local authority did not meet the requested 
deadlines then the council would have to wait until other audits had been carried 
out.

Mr Brittain said that to date no significant risks had been identified in relation to 
‘Value for Money’.  The committee would receive a further report in July.

Mr Brittain highlighted the ‘Group Scoping’ section under ‘Materiality’.  This 
referred to the council’s group interests, for example the joint venture.  There 
had been an increase in activity during the current year.  This would be reviewed 
at the end of the financial year.

Mr Brittain highlighted further sections of the report, including the accelerated 
timeline for finalising the accounts.  

RESOLVED –

1. that the report be noted.

2. that the Audit Committee confirms its understanding of, and agreement to, 
these materiality and reporting levels.

49  Committee Work Programme 

The committee received a report from the Head of Finance (Shared Services) 
setting out the committee’s proposed work programme for 2018/19.  The Head 
of Finance suggested that the committee could have a presentation/training 



7

session at the beginning of the next meeting on the Statement of Accounts.  This 
would tie in with items on the agenda.

Councillor Williams noted that the work programme did not include the Head of 
Democracy and Governance’s reports on ‘Freedom of Information requests’, the 
Ombusdman’s annual letter, the RIPA report and the Corporate Risk Register.

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer acknowledged these were missing and 
assured the committee they would be added to the work programme at the 
appropriate time.

RESOLVED –

that those items regularly reported to the committee by the Head of Democracy 
and Governance be added to the work programme.

50  Bob Watson, Head of Finance 

The chair, on behalf of the committee, thanked Bob for all his work and support 
to the committee.  He wished him well for the future.

Councillor Watkin, Portfolio Holder with responsibility for Finance, echoed the 
chair’s comments.  He had been a tremendous officer for the council, had 
increased financial discipline and strengthened the accounts.

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 8.05 pm


